B/O FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 4/00					U.S. Department of Commen Patent and Tredemark Office
			COVER SHEET		
	P	PATENTS	ONLY		
- the Commissioner	for Patents. Please record the a	attached origina	I documents or copies	thereof.	
Name of Conveying Pai			2. Name and Address of	f Receiving Party(es):
. Name or conveying r a	Audun ASPELUND		Name:	STATOIL AS	BA
	Henrik KROGSTAD				
	Tor Erling SANDVIK		Internal Address:		
, -	Jan Einar FIVELSTAD Jar Frode HENNINGSEN		Internal Address.		
KO Li	eif Roar WONGRAVEN				_
_	Tor Erik HILDEN		Street Address:	I & K IR PAT	
	Narve OMA				
□ Additional n	ames of conveying parties at	tached.	1		
Nature of Conveyance:					
⊠Assignme			City, State, Zip:	N-4035 Stav	vanger, Norway
_	Agreement 🖺 Change of	Name			
•	The current - augusta a		1		
□ Other:					
Evacution Date: (03/09/2007; 03/19/2007; 03/20	0/2007:		name(s) and a	ddress(es) attached.
()3/19/2007; 03/19/2007; 03/2	1/2007;	1	- •	
()4/16/2007; 04/1 <u>6/2007</u>		- (8) 5 - 1 - 1		
(A) Petent Application	Number(s):		4, (B) Patent Number(.	s <i>):</i>	
11/632,491					
	rug a conthe conthe a ware				
if this document is being application, the execution	filed together with a new n date of the application is:				
•		dditional Nun	hers Attached		
5. Name and Address of	Party to whom Correspondence Con		Total Number of .	Applications and	1
Document Should be Ma	iled:			atents involved:	·
Name:	BACON & THOMAS,	PLLC	7. Total Fee: (37 CFR 3.41)		<u>\$40.00</u>
Auldenna	22264		□ Enclosed	<u>-</u>	
Address:	23364 Customer Numbe	er	☑ Authorized to t	ne charged to d	leposit account
	Phone: (703) 683-0	500		_	02-0200
			8. Deposit Account No	COPY OF THIS FAGE.	IF PAYING BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNT
		DO NOT USE			· · · · ·
9. Statement and Signat	ture:				
To the be	st of my knowledge and bel	llef, the foreg	joing is true and co	orrect and any	attached copy
is a true d	opy of the original docume	ent			
	Signature /J	, Ernest Kenn EDNEST VE	iey/ NNEV Rea No. 19	179	January 18, 2008
	Name of Person Signing J.	EKNES! VE	MME1, Reg. NO. 12,		Date
					= 0.17
	Total number of pages includ	ing <u>cove</u> r sheet, :	attachments and docume	nt: 14	

S:\Producer\jek\ASPE3002\Assignment Cover Page.wpd

ADDENDUM PAGE TO ACCOMPANY RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Audun ASPELUND; Henrik KROGSTAD; Tor Erling SANDVIK; Jan Einar FIVELSTAD; Roar Frode HENNINGSEN; Leif Roar WONGRAVEN; Tor Erik HILDEN; and Narve OMA Name of Conveying Parties:

Continuation of...

Item Number Continued Information

2.Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies):

SINVENT AS, N-7465 Trondheim, Norway

ORKLA ENGINEERING, N-7300 Orkanger, Norway

TEEKAY NORWAY AS, Postboks 3035, N-4068 Stavenger, Norway

REEL: 020389 FRAME: 0106

filed on:

Customer 23364 UTILITY - US ONLY - WITNESS

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I (we), Audun ASPELUND, Henrik KROGSTAD, Tor Erling SANDVIK, Jan Einar FIVELSTAD, Roar Frode HENNINGSEN, Leif Roar WONGRAVEN, Tor Erlk HILDEN and Narve OMA whose post office address(es) appear(s) below, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, is(are) the owner of certain new and useful improvements in

VESSEL

(hereinafter referred to as the INVENTION) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was

cxecuted on even date herewith

cxecuted on:

WHEREAS, (1) STATOIL ASA, (2) SINVENT AS, (3) ORKLA ENGINEERING and (4) TEEKAY NORWAY AS whose post office address is (1) I & K IR PAT, N-4035 Stavanger, Norway, (2) N-7465 Trondheim, Norway, (3) N-7300 Orkanger, Norway and (4) Postboks 3035, N-4068 Stavanger, Norway

Serial No.:

designating the United States of America

🗷 established by PCT International Patent Application No.: PCT/GB2005/002781 filed: July 14, 2005

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we), ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION and application throughout the United States of America, including any and all Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said application.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) in the United States for said INVENTION, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to said INVENTION, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE's expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's request documents and information concerning the INVENTION that are within ASSIGNOR's possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGNOR's obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR authorizes any member of the firm of Bacon & Thomas, PLLC to insert or complete any information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Assignor Name Audun ASPELUND	Address Innherredsveien 63
Where Signed X BOS FON	N-7043 Trondheim, Norway
1 Date x 2007 - March - 09	V Suden Aggelind
Winess (optional) Craig Abernethy	Witness (optional) WILCOX
Gain Huyza Hy	GWENWI CON
Signature	Signature

☑ Continued on Next Page

JOINT ASSIGNMENT - WITNESS

ASSIGNMENT

Page: __2___

Assignor Name Henrik KROGSTAD	Address D. L.
Where Signed	Brudalsvegen 19 B N-7088 Heimdal, Norway
Daie X	Signature X
Wimess (optional)	Witness (optional)
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Name
Signature	Signature

Assignor Name Tor Erling SANDVIK	Address Raadmann Hammersv. 32 B
Where Signed X	N-7020 Trondheim, Norway
Date	Signature X
Witness (optional)	Witness (optional)
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Name
Signature	Signature

Assignor Name Jan Einar	FIVELSTAD	Address VI
Where Signed		Klemmetsmoekra 39 N-7300 Orkanger, Norway
Date	<u> </u>	Signature X
Witness (optional)		Witness (optional)
Print	Type Name	Print/Type Name
Sig	mature	Signature

☑ Continued on Next Page

JOINT ASSIGNMENT - WITNESS

ASSIGNMENT

Page: __3___

Assignor Name Roar Frode HENNINGSEN	Address Haahusg, 1
Where Signed X	N-7014 Trondheim, Norway
Date	Signature V
Witness (optional)	Witness (optional)
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Name
Signature	Signature

Assignor Name Leif Roar WONGRAVEN	Address Eiksveien I A
Where Signed	N-1359 Eiksmarka, Norway
Date L	\$ignaturė X
Witness (optional)	Witness (optional)
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Name
Signature	Signature

Assignar Name Tor Erik HILDEN Where Signed	Address Haavollveien 14 N-4017 Stavanger, Norway
Dage Witness (optional)	Signature Witness (optional)
Print∕Type Name	Print/Type Name
Signature	Signature

M Continued on Next Page

JOINT ASSIGNMENT - WITNESS

ASSIGNMENT

Page: __4___

Assignor Name Narve OMA	Grannessletta 148 N-4052 Røyneberg, Norwey	
Where Signed √		
Date	Signature	
Winess (optional)	Winess (optional)	
Print/Type Name	PrintType Name	
Signature	Signature	

Assignor Name	Address
Where Signed	
Date X	Signature
Winess (optional)	Witness (optional)
Print/Type Name	PrintType Name
Signature	Signature

Assignor Name	Address
Where Signed	
Date ~/	Signature
Miness (optional)	Witness (optional)
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Name
Signature	Signature

Continued on Next Page

Customer 23364 UTILITY - US ONLY - WITNESS

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I (we), Audun ASPELUND, Henrik KROGSTAD, Tor Erling SANDVIK, Jan Einar FIVELSTAD, Roar Frode
HENNINGSEN, Leif R	oar WONGRAVEN, Tor Erik HILDEN and Narve OMA
whose post office addre	ss(es) appear(s) below, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, is(are) the owner of certain new and useful
improvements in	
	VESSEL
(hereinafter referred to a	is the INVENTION) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was
Dexecuted on even dat	s herowith
□ executed on:	
☐ filed on:	Serial No.:
⊠ established by PCT ! designating the	nternational Patent Application No.: PCT/GB2005/002781 filed: July 14, 2005 United States of America
WHEREAS, (1) ST	ATOIL ASA, (2) SINVENT AS, (3) ORKLA ENGINEERING and (4) TEEKAY NORWAY AS as is (1) L& K IR PAT. N-4035 Stavanger, Norway, (2) N-7465 Trondheim, Norway, (3) N-7300 Orkanger,

WHEREAS, (1) STATOIL ASA, (2) SINVENT AS, (3) ORRLA ENGINEERING and (4) TEERAT NORWAY AS whose post office address is (1) I & K IR PAT, N-4035 Stavanger, Norway, (2) N-7465 Trondheim, Norway, (3) N-7300 Orkanger, Norway and (4) Postboks 3035, N-4068 Stavanger, Norway hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we), ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION and application

presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the United States of America, including any and all Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part

and reissue of said application.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) in the United States for said INVENTION, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to said INVENTION, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE's expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's request documents and information concerning the INVENTION that are within ASSIGNOR's possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGNOR's obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR authorizes any member of the firm of Bacon & Thomas, PLLC to insert or complete any information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Assignor Name	Audun ASPELUND	Address Innherredsveien 63
Where Signed		N-7043 Trondheim, Norway
Date		Signature V
Witness (optional)		Witness (aptional)
	Print/Type Name	Print/Type Nams
<u> </u>	Signature	Signature

■ Continued on Next Page

JOINT ASSIGNMENT - WITNESS

ASSIGNMENT

Page: __2___

Assignor Name Henrik KROGSTAD Where Signed	Address Brudalsvegen 19 B N-7088 Heimdal, Norway
Dane 19 Mars 2007	Signature Hunc Hozzstad
Wilness potonal)	Winess (opuonal) Tor Erling Sanduk
ROME HENNINGSEN	TOR ERLING SANDVIK
Signature	Signature

Assignor Name Tor Brling SANDVIK	Address 7.2 F
Whore Signed Trondineim	Raadmann Hammersv. 32 B N-7020 Trondheim, Nerway
20 Mars 2007	Signature For FETTING Sandyk
Witness (optional) Hours Nous was	Fitness (actional)
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Ndm
HENRIK KROGSTAD	ROME HENNINGSEN
Signature	Signature

Assigner Name Jan Einar FIVELSTAD Where Signed Iron Classe	Address Klemmetsmoekra 39 N-7300 Orkanger, Norway
Date 19 Mars. 2007 Wilness (optional) Hunge Korshard	Signature Lan Huels holl Wimess optional)
PrintType Name HENRIK KROGSTAD Signature	PrintType Name POATE HENNINESEN Signature

■ Continued on Next Page

B&T-assignment.wpd

JOINT ASSIGNMENT - WITNESS

ASSIGNMENT

Page: __3___

Assignor Name Roar Frode HENNINGSEN	Address
Where Signed KONDHEIM	N-70T4 Trondheim, Norway
X 19 MARS 2007	Signature
Witness (optional) Heyric KoryStard	Witness (optional) Lette Four wayswire
PrintType Name HENRIE ROGSTAD	LEIF ROLD WEREENEN
Signature	Signature

Assigner Name Leif Roar WONGRAVEN	Address Eiksveien 1 A
Where Signed V SANOVIKA	N-1359 Eiksmarka, Norway
Dais X 21 MARS 2007	Signature With Row Warpewer
Miness (optional) Hundy North	Witness Optional) Communication of the Communicatio
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Notice
HENRIL KROGSTAD	DOAR HENNINGSEN
Signature	Signature

Assignor Name Tor Erik HILDEN	Address Haavoliveien 14	
Where Signed √	N-4017 Stavanger, Norway	
Daye	Signature	
Wilness (optional)	Witness (optional)	
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Name	
Signature	Signature	

🗷 Continued on Next Page

B&T-assignment.wpd

JOINT ASSIGNMENT - WITNESS

ASSIGNMENT

Page: __4___

Assignor Name Narve OMA	Grannessletta 148 N-4052 Røyneberg, Norway	
Where Signed		
Date	Signature	
Witness (optional)	Witness (optional)	
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Name	
Şignature	Signature	

Assignor Name	Address
Where Signed	
Daie L.	Signature
Witness (optional)	Witness (optional)
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Name
Signature	Signature

Assignor Name	Address
Where Signed	
Date ~/	Signature V
Witness (optional)	Witness (optional)
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Name
Signature	Signature

☐ Continued on Next Page

B&T-assignment.wpd

Customer 23364 UTILITY - US ONLY - WITNESS

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I (we), Audun ASPELUND, Henrik KROGSTAD, Tor Erling SANDVIK, Jan Elnar FIVELSTAD, Roar Frode HENNINGSEN, Leif Roar WONGRAVEN, Tor Erik HILDEN and Narve OMA whose post office address(cs) appear(s) below, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, is(are) the owner of certain new and useful improvements in VESSEL

(hereinafter referred to as the INVEN	TION) for which an application for United States	Letters Patent was
🗖 executed on even date herewith		
O executed on:		
🗖 filed on:	Serial No.:	
established by PCT International designating the United State	Patent Application No.; PCT/GB2005/002781 s of America	filed: July 14, 2005

WHEREAS, (1) STATOIL ASA, (2) SINVENT AS, (3) ORKLA ENGINEERING and (4) TEEKAY NORWAY AS whose post office address is (1) I & K IR PAT, N-4035 Stavanger, Norway, (2) N-7465 Trondheim, Norway, (3) N-7300 Orkanger. Norway and (4) Postboks 3035, N-4068 Stavanger, Norway hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we), ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION and application

throughout the United States of America, including any and all Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said application.

ALSO, Assignor hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) in the United States for said INVENTION, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of Assignee in and to said Invention, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE'S expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE'S request documents and information concerning the INVENTION that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of Assignor in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. Assignor's obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR's herre, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR authorizes any member of the firm of Bacon & Thomas, PLLC to insert or complete any information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Assignor Name Audum ASPELUND	Address
Where Signed	Innherredsveien 63 N-7043 Trondheim, Norway
Date	Signature
Witness (optional)	Witness (optional)
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Name
Signature	Signature

Continued on Next Page

JOINT ASSIGNMENT - WITNESS

ASSIGNMENT

Page: _2___

Assignor Name Henrik KROGSTAD	Address
Where Signed	Brudalsvegen 19 B N-7088 Heimdal, Norway
Date X	Signature X
Witness (optional)	Wimess (optional)
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Name
Şignature	Signature

Assigner Name Tor Erling SANDVIK Where Signed Y	Address Raadmann Hammersy, 32 B N-7020 Trondheim, Norway
Date X. Witness (optional)	Signature Witness (optional)
Print/Type Name	РгіпиТура Name
Signature	Signature

Assignar Name Jan Einar FIVELSTAD	Address 20
Where Signed	Klemmetsmockra 39 N-7300 Orkanger, Norway
Date	Signature
Winess (optional)	Witness (optional)
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Name
Signature	Signature

Continued on Next Page

B&T-assignment.wpd

JOINT ASSIGNMENT - WITNES\$

ASSIGNMENT

Page: __3___

Assignor Name Roar Frode HENNINGSEN	Address Deckure 1
Where Signed	Baahusg. 1 N-7014 Trondheim, Norway
Date Y-	Signature
Wisness (optional)	Witness (aptional)
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Name
Signature	Signature

Assignor Name Leif Roar WONGRAVEN	Address
Where Signed.	Eiksveien 1 A N-1359 Eiksmarka, Norway
Date L	Signature V
Witness (optional)	Witness (optional)
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Name
Signature	Signature

Assignor Name Tor Erik HILDEN	Address
Where Signed Stawarger	Haavollveien 14 N-4017 Stavanger, Norway
₹ 1 5 .04.2007	Signature Cor E. Wilden
Wilness (optional) HELGE NAVRATIL	DERIT KLUNGSETH EEK
Helee Nowrah	Bert L. Eet
Signature	Signature

☑ Continued on Next Page

B&T-assignment.wpd

JOINT ASSIGNMENT - WITNESS

ASSIGNMENT

Page: __4___

Assignor Nams Narve OMA	Address
	Grannessletta 148
Where Signed	N-4052 Røyneberg, Norway
Date 1. 4 Savanjer	
Date 1 11 On 1	Signature /
x 16th Cent 2007_	1 Nauce dura.
Witness (aptional)	Witness (optional)
HELGE NAVRATIL	BERIT KLUNGSETH EEK
Print/Type Name A -	Print/Type Name
Stoles NanDalla	3014 4 - 80 X
Signature	Signature
- Signature -	
Assignor Name	Address
ALSSIGNOT INUME	
Where Signed	
≺	
	Signature
Daie 上.	
	We will also all
Witness (optional)	Witnest (optional)
D. L. offices Marrie	Print/Type Name
Print/Type Name	riuusype nume
Signature	Signature
•	·
Assignor Name	Address
	→
Where Signed	
\checkmark	<u> </u>
Dale	Signature
マ	V.
Witness (optional)	Witness (optional)
ttinon (Abrolum)	/**
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Name
r rate type traine	
<u> </u>	<u></u> .
Stenature	Signature

☐ Continued on Next Page

9&T-assignment.wpd